15117/23   AV/pl 1
 TREE.2.A LIMITE EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 13 November 2023
(OR. en)
15117/23
LIMITE

(3) Since the adoption of Directive 2005/35/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council 3,
Marpol 73/78 and its Annexes have been the subject of important amendments, which have
put in place stricter norms and prohibitions for the discharges of substances from ships into the
sea with due regard to the exclusion of dumping under the London Convention of 1972
and its Protocol. These changes as well as the lessons learned from the implementation of
Directive 2005/35/EC should be taken into account.
(4) Directive (EU) 2019/883 of the European Parliament and of the Council4 ensures that waste is
delivered to Union ports, where it is collected by adequate port reception facilities. The
enforcement of Directive 2019/883/EC is, together with Directive 2005/35/EC, a key
instrument in preventing ship-source pollution. In order to ensure an effective, integrated and
coherent enforcement system vis-à-vis the provisions of Directive (EU) 2019/883 on waste
delivery to port reception facilities, Directive 2005/35/EC should be amended in order to
extend its scope to Annexes IV to VI to Marpol 73/78, in view of discouraging ships from
discharging illegally polluting substances into the sea, instead of delivering them in port
reception facilities in accordance with the provisions of Directive (EU) 2019/883.
3 Directive 2005/35/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 September 2005 on
ship-source pollution and on the introduction of penalties for infringements (OJ L 255,
30.9.2005, p. 11).
4 Directive (EU) 2019/883 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2019 on
port reception facilities for the delivery of waste from ships, amending Directive 2010/65/EU

of environmental criminal offences and the availability of dissuasive, effective and
proportionate criminal sanctions for serious environmental offences. Directive 2005/35/EC
was amended by Directive 2009/123/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council7,
which introduced criminal penalties for certain infringements of Directive 2005/35/EC, which
should now fall within the scope of Directive (EU) 2023/xxxx. Accordingly, the provisions of
Directive 2005/35/EC which were added or replaced by Directive 2009/123/EC should be
deleted from Directive 2005/35/EC.
(8) Administrative penalties introduced in transposition of Directive 2005/35/EC should be
without prejudice to Directive (EU) 2023/xxxx. Member States should define the scope of
administrative and criminal law enforcement with regards to ship-source pollution offences
according to their national law. In the application of national law transposing Directive
2005/35/EC, Member States should ensure that the imposition of criminal penalties and of
administrative penalties respects the principles of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the
European Union, including the prohibition of ne bis in idem.
6 OJ L xxxx.
7 Directive 2009/123/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009
amending Directive 2005/35/EC on ship-source pollution and on the introduction of penalties
for infringements (OJ L 280, 27.10.2009, p. 52).
15117/23   AV/pl 7
ANNEX TREE.2.A LIMITE EN

integrated and disseminated in a user-friendly electronic format to the national authorities
involved in the enforcement chain in order to facilitate their timely response. Such
information, when relating to an actual or potential discharge of Exhaust Gas Cleaning System
residue from a ship, should further be automatically disseminated to the dedicated module of
THETIS set up by under Commission Implementing Decision 2015/253 (‘THETIS-EU’), in
order to assist Member States with enforcement actions undertaken in accordance with the
provisions of Directive (EU) 2016/802. In order to ensure the effective monitoring of the
Directive’s implementation by all Member States, a verification rate of 10% per year of the
alerts sent by CleanSeaNet should be ensured by each Member State within the first three
years form from the transposition of this Directive. Access to this information should be
granted to the authorities of other Member States having an interest in it under their roles as
port States of the next port of call, coastal States affected by the potential discharge or flag
States of the ship in order to facilitate effective and timely cross-border cooperation, minimise
the administrative burden of enforcement activities and ultimately effectively penalise
offenders for infringements of Directive 2005/35/EC.
11 Directive 2002/59/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 June 2002
establishing a Community vessel traffic monitoring and information system and repealing
Council Directive 93/75/EEC (OJ L 208, 5.8.2002, p. 10).
12 Directive 2009/16/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on port
State control (recast) (OJ L 131, 28.5.2009, p. 57).
15117/23   AV/pl 10
ANNEX TREE.2.A LIMITE EN
(14) The Sub-group on Waste from Ships, which was set up under the European Sustainable

the Commission should provide Member States with guidance and training relating to, inter
alia, best methods and practices for detection, verification and evidence collection, as well as
guidance on relevant regulatory developments of Marpol 73/78 and on technological
developments available, including new digital tools, in order to facilitate effective, cost-
efficient and targeted enforcement activities.
(18) In order to increase public awareness in of ship-source pollution discharges and to improve
environmental protection, information provided by the Member States on the application of
Directive 2005/35/EC should be made publicly available through a Union-wide overview and
include the information listed in Annex II of Directive 2005/35/EC. Directive 2003/4/EC of
the European Parliament and of the Council14 aims to guarantee the right of access to
environmental information in the Member States in line with the Convention on access to
information, public participation in decision-making and access to justice in environmental
matters (Aarhus Convention), to which the Union is a party. The Commission should protect
the confidentiality of information received by Member States, without prejudice to the
provisions of Directive 2003/4/EC.
14 Directive 2003/4/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 January 2003 on
public access to environmental information and repealing Council Directive 90/313/EEC (OJ L
41, 14.2.2003, p. 26).
15117/23   AV/pl 12
ANNEX TREE.2.A LIMITE EN

examine the possibility of modifying the scope of this Directive, if appropriate, in view of any
new international standards under Marpol 73/78. A future review should assess the possibility
of modifying the scope of Directive 2005/35/EC, if appropriate, to incorporate SOx and NOx
emissions, as regulated in Annex VI to Marpol, based on the experience gained in
implementing the Directive (EU) 2016/802 and on the development and maturity of
monitoring and detecting SOx and NOx emissions from ships, with a view to ensure a
coherent, efficient and effective enforcement regime, as well as the imposition of dissuasive
penalties therefor, in line with the Zero Pollution Action Plan and, in particular, Flagship 5
thereof, ‘Enforcing zero pollution together’.
17  Regulation (EU) 2018/1725 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 October
2018 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data
by the Union institutions, bodies, offices and agencies and on the free movement of such
data, and repealing Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 and Decision No 1247/2002/EC (OJ L
295, 21.11.2018, p. 39).
18 OJ C xxxx.
19 Directive 2008/56/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 June 2008
establishing a framework for community action in the field of marine environmental policy
(Marine Strategy Framework Directive) (Text with EEA relevance) (OJ L 164, 25.6.2008, p.
19).
20 OJ L xxxx.